

No. 20-51016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CARGILL,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official
capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS
AND EXPLOSIVES,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of
Texas, No. 1:19-cv-349, Honorable David A. Ezra

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Caleb Kruckenberg
Richard Samp
Mark Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Attorneys for Michael Cargill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ATF HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE FINAL RULE.....	2
A. The Final Rule Is Legislative.....	2
B. ATF Had No Authority to Issue Any Legislative Rule, Including the Final Rule.....	5
C. ATF Had No Authority to Issue the Final Rule Because There Is No Statutory Gap to Fill	7
II. ATF HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A FINAL RULE THAT CONTRADICTS THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF A MACHINEGUN.....	8
A. The Final Rule Improperly Defines “Automatically” to Include Continuous Manual Input from a Shooter	9
B. The Final Rule Improperly Defines the Single Function of a Trigger to Exclude Mechanical Trigger Resets Between the Firing of Rounds	13
III. EVEN IF THE STATUTE WERE AMBIGUOUS, ATF’S INTERPRETATION WOULD STILL BE INVALID BECAUSE THE RULE OF LENITY COMPELS ADOPTION OF MR. CARGILL’S READING OF THE STATUTORY TEXT.....	18

IV. IF ATF IS PERMITTED TO REWRITE THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAW, THEN THE FINAL RULE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DIVESTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE POWER.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..	22
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) <i>vacated by</i> 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>), and <i>reinstated by</i> 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>);.....	3, 8, 10, 22
<i>Camp v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Gun Owners of America v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	7
<i>New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Fleischli</i> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	7
<i>United States v. Jokel</i> , 969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Olofson</i> , 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(23).....	14
--------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) 4
18 U.S.C. § 926(a) 21
26 U.S.C. § 5845 14

REGULATIONS

Bump-Stock Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018) . 1, 4, 5, 11
